## BLES Page SE

## St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

## Legislation Text

File #: 2021-0117, Version: 1
2021-0117
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF WATERWORKS)
ORDINANCE NO.
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 18-6-5 which approved a contract for Engineering Services with GSA Consulting Engineers for necessary professional engineering services associated with Parish Project No. WWKS 96, East Bank C Plant Filter Upgrade.
WHEREAS, on June 4, 2018, the St. Charles Parish Council approved Ordinance No. 18-6-5 authorizing the execution of a Contract for Engineering Services with GSA Consulting Engineers for Parish Project No. WWKS 96, East Bank C Plant Filter Upgrade; and,
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract and modify the scope of work, Section 2.0 Character and Extent of Basic Services of the Engineer, Section 2.1.2.; and Compensation Section 4.0, by adding section 4.2.4.1; and,
<b>WHEREAS,</b> for the additional engineering associated with Amendment No. 1, the Owner shall authorize and pay the Engineer a lump sum fee not to exceed a total \$21,100.00.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION I. That Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 18-6-5, a contract for Engineering
Services between GSA Consulting Engineers and the Parish of St. Charles for necessary professional engineering services associated with Parish Project No. WWKS 96, East Bank C Plant Filter Upgrade, amending Section 2.0 Character and Extent of Basic Services of the Engineer, Section 2.1.2 and Section 4.0 Compensation, by adding Section 4.2.4.1 to the contract, is hereby approved and accepted.
<b>SECTION II.</b> That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment No.
1 on behalf of St. Charles Parish.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:
And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of, 2021 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.
CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:\_\_\_\_

APPROVED:\_\_\_\_\_DISAPPROVED:\_\_\_\_\_

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:\_\_\_\_\_

File #: 202	21-0117, <b>Version:</b> 1	: 1
PARISH PR	RESIDENT:	
RETD/SEC	RETARY:	
AT·	RECD BY:	3Y·